Year Ended December 31, 2002

   First Quarter.....   8.19   5.80

   Second Quarter.....   6.49   2.71

   Third Quarter.....   3.45   2.20

   Fourth Quarter.....   2.90   1.05

Year Ended December 31, 2001

   First Quarter.....   14.20   9.69

   Second Quarter.....   15.01   11.16

   Third Quarter.....   13.69   7.60

   Fourth Quarter.....   10.54   7.39

   CAPITALIZATION

   The following table sets forth our summary  capitalization  as of September
30, 2003, and our summary capitalization as of September 30, 2003 as adjusted to
reflect the assumed sale of  36,300,000  shares of our common stock (the maximum
number of shares  offered) in this rights offering at an offering price of $0.25
per share and the  application  of the estimated net proceeds  therefrom,  after
deducting estimated offering expenses of $150,000.

   September 30, 2003
   --------------------------------
   As
   Actual   Adjusted
   ------------   --------------

Total Debt:
   Long-term debt, less current maturities..... $   590,055   $   590,055
   ------------   --------------
Mandatorily Redeemable Preferred Stock:
   Cumulative convertible redeemable preferred; redemption value
   $7,072,000; 70,720 shares outstanding.....   6,884,257   6,884,257
   ------------   --------------
Stockholders Equity:
   Common Stock, $0.001 par value, 50,000,000 shares authorized.....   12,065   48,365

Edgar Filing: TENGASCO INC - Form S-1/A

22

   Additional paid-in capital.....   42,855,693   51,744,393
   Treasury stock, at cost.....   (145,887)   (145,887)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss.....   (115,500)   (115,500)
   Accumulated deficit..... (30,147,538)   (30,147,538)
   ------------   --------------
   Total stockholders' equity.....   12,458,833   21,383,833
   ------------   --------------

Total capitalization.....  $19,933,145   $   28,858,145
   ============   ==============

   SELECTED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL DATA

   The following selected consolidated  financial data should be read together
with "Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations," the consolidated  financial statements and notes thereto, and other
financial  information  included elsewhere in this prospectus.  Our consolidated
statement  of loss data set forth below for the years ended  December  31, 2002,
2001 and 2000 and the  consolidated  balance  sheet data as of December 31, 2002